

No. 18-11256

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ANNE HARDING; GREGORY R. JACOBS;
JOHANNES PETER SCHROER; HOLLY KNIGHT MORSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS; CLAY LEWIS JENKINS, in his official capacity as
County Judge of Dallas County, Texas; THERESA DANIEL; MIKE CANTRELL;
JOHN WILEY PRICE; ELBA GARCIA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division; No. 3:15-CV-131-D
Honorable Sidney A. Fitzwater, Presiding

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Chad W. Dunn
BRAZIL & DUNN
3303 Northland Drive, Suite 205
Austin, TX 78731
Telephone: (512) 717-9822
Fax: (512) 515-9355
chad@brazilanddunn.com

J. Gerald Hebert
J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.
191 Somerville Street #405
Alexandria, VA 22034
Telephone: (703) 628-4673
hebert@voterlaw.com

Rolando L. Rios
ROLANDO L. RIOS & ASSOCIATES
110 Broadway, Suite 355
San Antonio, TX 78205
Telephone: (210) 222-2102
rrios@rolandorioslaw.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| I. Factual Background..... | 2 |
| II. Proceedings Below | 5 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit | 5 |
| B. District Court’s Dismissal of the <i>Shaw</i> and Alternative Equal Protection Claims..... | 5 |
| C. Trial Testimony and Evidence | 6 |
| D. The District Court Grants Judgment for Defendants. | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. This Case Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Standing. | 21 |
| II. Plaintiffs Failed to Prove a Section 2 Violation..... | 23 |
| A. The District Court Correctly Found that Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Vote Dilution Because Their Proposed Map Does Not Offer Anglo Voters the Potential to Elect an Additional Republican Commissioner..... | 25 |
| B. The District Court’s Judgment Can Also Be Affirmed Because the Record Establishes Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions, and the Totality of Circumstances Precludes a Finding of Liability..... | 34 |
| 1. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the “Compactness” Requirement of <i>Gingles</i> Prong One Because Their Proposed Plan Disregards the County’s Adopted Districting Criteria and is Based Solely on Race..... | 35 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy <i>Gingles</i> Prong Two Because Dallas County Anglos Are Not Politically Cohesive..... | 38 |

3. The Record Demonstrates that Race, Not Politics, Explains Anglo Republican Voting, Precluding Section 2 Relief.39

4. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Totality of the Circumstances.....41

III. The District Court Correctly Found Plaintiffs’ Complaint Did Not Plead a *Shaw*/Racial Gerrymandering Claim.....46

A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Did Not Plead a *Shaw*/Racial Gerrymandering Claim.46

B. Plaintiffs Abandoned Their *Shaw* Argument by Failing To Seek Leave to Amend Their Complaint.....52

C. Plaintiffs’ Invitation for the Court of Appeals to Engage in Fact-finding on an Unpled, Untried Claim Is Improper.....53

CONCLUSION55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)..... | 24, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>Amazon Tours v. Quest Global Angling Adventures LLC</i> , 2004 WL 1788078 (N.D. Tex. June 2004)..... | 48, 50 |
| <i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... | 21 |
| <i>Augienello v. Coast-to-Coast Financial Corp.</i> , 64 Fed. App'x 820 (2d Cir. 2003) | 53 |
| <i>Baham v. McLane Foodservice, Inc.</i> , 431 Fed. App'x 345 (5th Cir. 2011) | 47 |
| <i>Baker v. Great Northern Energy, Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2014) | 48, 50 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... | 34, 50 |
| <i>Bell v. Dallas County</i> , 2011 WL 3874904 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2011) | 46, 47 |
| <i>Clark v. Calhoun County</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996) | 38 |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)..... | 21, 24, 54 |
| <i>Cutrera v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.</i> , 429 F.3d 108 (5th Cir. 2005) | 46 |
| <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)..... | 43 |
| <i>Fairley v. Hattiesburg</i> , 584 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 24, 43 |

Gonzalez v. Harris County,
601 Fed. App'x 255 (5th Cir. 2015)35, 36, 37

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994).....42, 43

LeMaire v. Louisiana Dep't of Transp.,
480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007)28

LULAC v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)39, 40

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....31, 35, 38, 41

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....49

Perez v. Abbott,
253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)49

Perez v. Abbott,
274 F. Supp. 3d 624 (W.D. Tex. 2017)38

Putty v. Federal National Mortgage Ass'n,
736 Fed. App'x 484 (5th Cir. 2018)48, 53

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....21

Rodriguez v. Bexar County,
385 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2004)27

Sensley v. Albritton,
385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004)20, 21, 28

Sessions v. Perry,
298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....38

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....5

S&W Enters., LLC v. SouthTrust Bank of Ala., NA
315 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003)52

Thornburg v. Gingles
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....20, 23, 31, 38

United States v. Gonzalez,
592 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2009)35

Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Ind. Sch. Dist.,
168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999) 23-24

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego,
946 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1991)41, 42, 45

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....6, 52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4).....6, 52
